Roll Call Number	•
17-2017	24

Agenda Item Number 34 A

Date December 4, 2017

WHEREAS, the Equipment Maintenance Center requested the Finance Department Procurement Division to order forty-three (43) replacement vehicles and one additional to the fleet for use by various departments; and

WHEREAS, nineteen (19) assorted vehicles have been competitively bid and are available from Stivers Ford, 1450 E. Highway 6, Waukee, IA 50263, Scott Politte, General Manager, per State of Iowa Contracts 18087 and 17179A, at a total cost of \$527,904.00; and

WHEREAS, thirteen (13) assorted vehicles have been competitively bid and are available from Stew Hanson Dodge City, 12103 Hickman Road, Des Moines, IA 50323, Dan Boettcher, General Manager, per State of Iowa Contracts 17177, 17108 and 18082, at a total cost of \$323,087.00; and

WHEREAS, twelve (12) mid-sized sedans have been competitively bid and are available from Dewey Ford, 3055 SW Delaware, Ankeny, IA 50021, Dan Boettcher, General Manager, per State of Iowa Contract 17165, at a total cost of \$203,400.00; and

WHEREAS, \$978,111.00 of the funding is available from CM024021/Equipment Replacement, and \$76,280.00 of the funding is available from PW247411/Sanitary Sewer Maintenance (55%) and PW247413/Storm Sewer Maintenance (45%); and

WHEREAS, Municipal Code section 2-726 (c) provides for the purchase of goods or services from contracts established by the State of Iowa Department of General Services or Department of Transportation, pursuant to procedures established by Iowa Code Chapter 8A and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, without conforming to the competitive bidding requirements of the Procurement Division;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Des Moines City Council hereby accepts and approves the State of Iowa contract purchase of forty-three (43) replacement vehicles and one addition to the fleet from the aforementioned car dealers at a total cost of \$1,054,391.00.

(Council Communication No. /7-823)

Mavor

Approve as to form: <u>(Inwell)</u> Omre Ann DiDonato Assistant City Attorney

Moved by	Pensley	_to adopt

PASS ABSENT YEAS NAYS COUNCIL ACTION L. COWNIE COLEMAN GATTO \checkmark GRAY ~ HENSLY MOORE WESTERGAARD TOTAL APPROVED MOTION CARRIED

CERTIFICATE

I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

ane tam

City Clerk